

No. 22-10773

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

VISION WARRIORS CHURCH, INC.,
Plaintiff – Appellant,

v.

CHEROKEE COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS,
Defendant,
HARRY JOHNSTON, STEVE WEST, RAY GUNNIN, BENNY CARTER,
COREY RAGSDALE, both individually and in their official capacities as
members of the Cherokee County Board of Commissioners, et al.
Defendants – Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Georgia, 1:19-cv-03205-MHC

APPELLANT’S OPENING BRIEF

Abigail A. Southerland*
AMERICAN CENTER FOR LAW & JUSTICE



Francis J. Manion
AMERICAN CENTER FOR LAW & JUSTICE



Andrew J. Ekonomou*
Christina Compagnone*
AMERICAN CENTER FOR LAW & JUSTICE



J. Ethan Underwood
MILES HANSFORD & TALLANT, LLC



Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

* Admitted to Eleventh Circuit Bar

No. 22-10773, *Vision Warriors Church, Inc. v. Harry Johnston, et al.*,

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	C-1
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
I. Procedural Background	2
II. Statement of Facts	3
A. Background.....	3
B. Before Neighborhood Opposition.....	5
C. After Neighborhood Opposition Arose.....	6
III. Standard of Review	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	10
ARGUMENT	12
I. Vision Warriors’ FHA and ADA Claims.....	12
A. A Genuine Issue of Material Fact Remains As to Whether the County Intentionally Discriminated Against Vision Warriors in Violation of the FHA and ADA	14
1. Discriminatory effect.....	15
2. Historical background and sequence of events.....	16

3. Departure from normal criteria.....	22
B. Vision Warriors Has Demonstrated Plaintiff Is Entitled to a Reasonable Accommodation under the FHA and ADA	24
1. Necessity	25
2. Reasonableness.....	30
II. Vision Warriors Has Demonstrated The County Defendants Violated The Equal Protection Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment	32
III. Vision Warriors Sufficiently Stated A Claim under RLUIPA’s Substantial Burden Provision.....	39
IV. Vision Warriors’ State Law Claims.....	42
A. Vision Warriors’ Vested Rights.....	42
B. Due Process Violation under the Georgia Constitution.....	44
CONCLUSION	46
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	48
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

**Akridge v. City of Moultrie*,
 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7428 (M.D. Ga. Feb. 7, 2006).....25, 30, 31

Barker v. County of Forsyth,
 281 S.E.2d 549 (Ga. 1981) 43

Bonasera v. City of Norcross,
 342 F. App’x 581 (11th Cir. 2009) 14

Bronk v. Ineichen,
 54 F.3d 425 (7th Cir.1995))..... 25

Brown v. Carson,
 2022 Ga. LEXIS 129 (Ga. Supreme Ct, May 3, 2022) 43

Campbell v. Rainbow City,
 434 F.3d 1306 (11th Cir. 2006)..... 32

**Caron Found. of Fla., Inc. v. City of Delray Beach*,
 879 F. Supp. 2d 1353 (S.D. Fla. 2012)..... 13, 16, 23, 24, 26

**Chabad of Nova, Inc. v. City of Cooper City*,
 575 F. Supp. 2d 1280 (S.D. Fla. 2008)..... 33 38

City of Atlanta v. McLennan,
 226 S.E.2d 732 (Ga. 1976) 45

**City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.*,
 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....27, 32, 36-37, 38

City of S. Miami v. DeSantis,
 No. 19-cv-22927, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 179452 (S.D. Fla. Sep. 21, 2021)..... 16

**City Walk-Urban Mission Inc., v. Wakulla Cty. Fla.*,
 471 F. Supp. 3d 1268 (N.D. Florida 2020) 41

Cnty. Hous. Tr. v. Dep't of Consumer & Regulatory Affairs,
 257 F. Supp. 2d 208 (D.D.C. 2003) 16

Connecticut Hosp. v. City of New London,
 129 F. Supp. 2d 123 (D. Conn. 2001) 28

Corey Airport Servs.,
 682 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2012)..... 33, 35

Corey Outdoor Advertising v. Bd. of Zoning Adjustments,
 327 S.E.2d 178 (Ga. 1985) 43

Corsello v. Lincare, Inc.,
 428 F.3d 1008 (11th Cir. 2005)..... 10

DA Mortg., Inc. v. City of Miami Beach,
 486 F.3d 1254 (11th Cir. 2007)..... 10

Dawson County Bd. of Comm'rs v. Dawson Forest Holdings, LLC,
 850 S.E.2d 870 (Ga. Ct. App. 2020) 45

Diversified Holdings, LLP v. City of Suwanee,
 807 S.E.2d 876 (Ga. 2017) 45

Griffin Indus. v. Irvin,
 496 F.3d 1189 (11th Cir. 2007)..... 37

Hallmark Developers, Inc. v. Fulton Cnty.,
 466 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2006)..... 14

Hovsons, Inc. v. Township of Brick,
 89 F.3d 1096 (3d Cir. 1996) 15, 31

Innovative Health Sys, Inc. v. City of White Plains,
 117 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 1997) 24

<i>Lathrop v. Deal</i> , 801 S.E.2d 867 (Ga. 2017)	45
<i>Leib v. Hillsborough Ctny. Pub. Transp. Comm'n</i> , 558 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2009).....	32
<i>Oconomowoc Residential Programs, Inc. v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 300 F.3d 775 (7th Cir. 2002).....	13, 29
<i>Open Homes Fellowship, Inc. v. Orange County</i> , 325 F. Supp. 2d 1328 (M.D. Fla. 2004)	37
<i>Oxford House, Inc. v. Town of Babylon</i> , 819 F. Supp. 1179 (E.D.N.Y. 1993)	26, 28
<i>Oxford House-Evergreen v. City of Plainfield</i> , 769 F. Supp. 1329 (D.N.J. 1991).....	16
<i>Powell v. Thomas</i> , 643 F.3d 1300 (11th Cir. 2011).....	40
<i>Ralston Purina Co. v. Acrey</i> , 142 S.E.2d 66 (Ga. 1965)	43
<i>ReMed Recovery Care Ctrs. v. Twp. of Willistown</i> , 36 F. Supp. 2d 676 (E.D. Pa. 1999)	30
<i>*S. States-Bartow Cty., Inc. v. Riverwood Farm Homeowners Ass'n</i> , 797 S.E.2d 468 (Ga. 2017)	42, 45
<i>Sailboat Bend Sober Living, LLC v. City of Fort Lauderdale</i> , 479 F. Supp. 3d 1298 (S.D. Fla. 2020).....	16
<i>Samaritan Inns</i> , 1995 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9294, 1995 WL 405710 (D.D.C. June 30, 1995)	24
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001).....	35

**Schwarz v. City of Treasure Island*,
544 F.3d 1201 (11th Cir. 2008)..... 13, 25, 28, 30, 31

Smith & Lee Assocs v. City of Taylor,
102 F.3d 781 (6th Cir. 1996)..... 25

Smith v. Allen,
502 F.3d 1255 (11th Cir. 2007)..... 41

Sossamon v. Texas,
563 U.S. 277, 131 S. Ct. 1651, 179 L. Ed. 2d 700 (2011)..... 41

Spalding Cty. v. E. Enters., Inc.,
209 S.E.2d 215 (Ga. 1974)..... 42, 43

Support Ministries for Persons with AIDS, Inc. v. Village of Waterford,
808 F. Supp. 120 (N.D. N.Y. 1992)..... 24

**Thai Meditation Ass'n of Ala., Inc. v. City of Mobile*,
980 F.3d 821 (11th Cir. 2020)..... 41

Tsombanidis v. W. Haven Fire Dep't,
352 F.3d 565 (2d Cir. 2003)..... 13

Vineyard Christian Fellowship of Evanston, Inc. v. City of Evanston,
250 F. Supp. 2d 961 (N.D. Ill. 2003)..... 37

WMM Properties, Inc. v. Cobb County,
339 S.E.2d 252 (Ga. 1986)..... 43

Constitution

Ga. Const. Art. I, Sec. I, Para. X..... 42

Ga. Const. Art. I, § II, Para. V..... 45

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 1

28 U.S.C. § 1367 1

28 U.S.C. § 1441 1

42 U.S.C. § 300x-25(a) 29

42 U.S.C. § 2000cc..... 1

42 U.S.C. § 3601 1

42 U.S.C. § 3602(h)..... 12

42 U.S.C. § 3604(f)(1)..... 12

42 U.S.C. § 3604(f)(3)(B) 25

42 U.S.C. § 12102(1)..... 12

42 U.S.C. § 12114(b)(2)..... 12

42 U.S.C. § 12132 12

Regulations

24 C.F.R. §100.201 12
